requirements for hedge accounting. The net fair value loss on interest rate swaps during the twelve months to 31 March 2018 was $0.4
million (31 March 2017: $5.4 million). The Company fair values these contracts by comparing the contracted rate to the future market rates for
contracts with the same length of maturity. At 31 March 2018, after taking into account the effect of interest rate swaps, approximately 67%
(31 March 2017: 64%) of our borrowings are at a fixed rate of interest.

At the reporting date, we had the following mix of financial assets and liabilities exposed to Australian variable interest rate risk:

31 mAr 2018
$000

31 mAr 2017
$000

Financial Assets

Cash assets 11,218 42,533

Financial liabilities

Bank loan (115,200) (105,000)
Convertible notes - (50,500)
Interest rate swaps (355) (5,382)
Embedded interest rate derivate - (804)

net exposure (104,337) (119,153)

The following sensitivity analysis is based on reasonably possible changes in interest rates applied to the interest rate risk exposures in
existence at the reporting date. Such a reasonably possible change is determined using historical interest rate movements for the preceding
two year period.

Judgements oF reAsonABly possiBle moVements:

eFFect on proFit
BeFore tAX

$000
eFFect on eQuity

$000

31 mAr 2018

+1% (100 basis points) (1,152) (9,400)
-1% (100 basis points) 1,152 9,400

31 mAr 2017

+1% (100 basis points) (1,300) (2,500)
-1% (100 basis points) 1,300 2,500

56 AustrAliAn AgriculturAl compAny limited  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2018

d1  Financial Risk (continued)

(ii) Foreign currency risk
The majority of our revenue is received in US dollars and the prices received are influenced by movements in exchange rates, particularly that
of the US dollar, Japanese yen, and Euro relative to the Australian dollar.

We have transactional currency exposures (refer note C2) arising from sales of meat in currencies other than in Australian dollars. We
undertake forward sales in foreign currencies. All forward sales are hedged with foreign currency contracts to coincide with the expected

[…]

contracts have been designated as effective hedges and therefore satisfy the accounting standard requirements for hedge accounting. This
resulted in a $102,000 movement in other comprehensive income and a $18,000 movement in profit and loss in the twelve months to 31
March 2018 (31 March 2017: $73,000 movement in other comprehensive income and a $10,000 movement in profit and loss).

At reporting date we had the following mix of financial assets and liabilities exposed to foreign exchange risk.

31 mAr 2018
eur  $000

31 mAr 2018
usd $000

31 mAr 2017
eur  $000

31 mAr 2017
usd $000

Financial Assets

Trade receivables - 5,944 155 4,439
Derivatives - - - 73

Financial liabilities

Derivatives - (102) - -

net exposure - 5,842 155 4,512

At 31 March 2018, had the Australian Dollar moved and all other variables held constant, profit before tax and equity would have been affected
as illustrated in the table below. The sensitivity analysis is based on a reasonably possible movement using observations of historical spot rates
for the preceding two year period.

Judgements oF reAsonABly possiBle moVements: eFFect on proFit
BeFore tAX

$000
eFFect on eQuity

$000

31 mAr 2018

AUD/USD +10% 237 1,097
AUD/USD -10% (290) (1,341)

31 mAr 2017

AUD/USD +10% 181 1,110
AUD/USD -10% (221) (1,357)

Notes to the CoNsolidated
FiNaNCial statemeNts
For the twelve months to 31 march 2018 (continued)

57 AustrAliAn AgriculturAl compAny limited  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2018

d1  Financial Risk (continued)

(iii) Commodity price risk
We have transactional commodity price risk primarily in the sale of cattle and beef. Other commodity price exposures include feed inputs for
our feedlot operations, and diesel. Purchases of commodities may be for a period of up to 12 months and partial hedging of these inputs may
be for periods of up to 24 months.

Our exposure to derivative commodity price risk is minimal. We do not currently apply hedge accounting to our beef commodity price exposures